Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## Hidili Industry International Development Limited

恒鼎實業國際發展有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock code: 01393)

## ANNOUNCEMENT

This announcement is made by Hidili Industry International Development Limited (the "**Company**") pursuant to Rule 13.09(1) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and the Inside Information Provisions under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap.571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

References are made to the announcements of the Company dated 8 January 2024 and 19 January 2024 in relation to the winding up petition (**"Winding Up Petition"**) received by the Company on 20 December 2023 (the "**Announcements**"). Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms in this announcement shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcements.

The Company would like to draw attention of the shareholders and potential investors regarding the effect of the Winding Up Petition under the applicable laws and regulations.

Pursuant to Section 182 of the Companies (Winding Up and Miscellaneous Provisions) Ordinance (Chapter 32 of the Laws of Hong Kong), in a winding-up by the court, any disposition of the property of the Company, including things in action, and any transfer of shares, or alteration in the status of the members of the Company, made after the commencement of the winding-up, shall be void as a matter of Hong Kong law, unless the court otherwise orders.

Reference is also made to the circular dated 28 December 2016 issued by Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited ("**HKSCC**") in relation to the transfer of the shares of listed issuers in respect of which a winding-up petition is presented. After the winding-up petition has been presented, the transfer of shares made thereafter may be void without a validation order from the court. In view of the restrictions and the uncertainties that may arise in relation to the transfer of shares of the affected listed issuers, HKSCC may at any time, and without notice, exercise its powers under the General Rules of the Central Clearing and Settlement System ("**CCASS**") to temporarily suspend any of its services in respect of the shares of the affected listed issuers. This may include the suspension of acceptance of deposits of share certificates of the affected listed issuers into the CCASS. The share

certificates of the affected listed issuers received by HKSCC but not yet re-registered in HKSCC Nominees Limited's name will also be returned to the relevant CCASS participant and HKSCC shall reserve the right to reverse any credit granted to such CCASS participant by debiting the relevant securities of the affected listed issuers from its CCASS account accordingly. These measures would generally cease to apply from the date when the a winding-up petition has been struck out, dismissed or permanently stayed, or the affected listed issuer has obtained the necessary validation order from the relevant court(s).

The Company will publish further announcements to update the shareholders and potential investors in connection with the Winding Up Petition as and when necessary.

Transfer of Shares may be restricted as the deposits of the Shares into CCASS may be suspended due to the Winding Up Petition. Shareholders and potential investors should exercise caution when investing or dealing in the securities of the Company. You are recommended to consult your own professional or financial advisers if you are in any doubt as to your investment positions.

> By Order of the Board Hidili Industry International Development Limited Xian Yang Chairman

Hong Kong 22 January 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Xian Yang (Chairman), Mr. Sun Jiankun and Mr. Zhuang Xianwei and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Chan Shiu Yuen Sammy, Mr. Huang Rongsheng and Ms. Xu Manzhen.